
Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 14 July 2015 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
Filson (Chair)
Colwill (Vice-Chair)
Daly
Farah
Kelcher
Miller
Stopp
Tatler

Agha, Hector, Khan, J Mitchell Murray, Nerva, 
Ketan Sheth and Thomas

Co-opted Members
Ms Christine Cargill
Mr Alloysius Frederick
Dr J Levison
Mr Payam Tamiz
Vacancy
Vacancy (Parent Governor representative)

Observers
Ms J Cooper
Ms C Jolinon
Mrs L Gouldbourne
Brent Youth Parliament representatives

For further information contact: Peter Goss, Democratic Services  Manager 
020 8937 1355, bryony.gibbs@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Deputations 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters arising 

5 Performance of Brent Housing Partnership 7 - 18

This report provides an update on BHP performance in relation to 
2014/15.

6 Developing the Scrutiny work programme 2015/16 19 - 42

This report sets out the arrangements for the future operation of the 
Scrutiny Committee and the process for developing a relevant and robust 
work programme for the Committee during 2015/16.

7 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Democratic Services Manager or his representative before the 
meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 12 August 2015

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 16 June 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Filson (Chair), Councillors Daly, Farah, Kelcher, Stopp, Miller and 
Tatler, together with co-opted members Mr Alloysius Frederick, Dr J Levison and 
Mr Payam Tamiz.  

 
Also Present: Councillors Agha, Butt, Choudhary, Colwill, Harrison, Hector and Hossain.  

Apologies were received from: Co-opted Member Ms Christine Cargill and appointed 
observer Lesley Gouldbourne.

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Introduction to scrutiny from the Chair 

The Chair thanked Councillor Choudry for the work he carried out as chair of the 
Scrutiny Committee during 2014/15.  He reminded members that the job of scrutiny 
was to hold the executive to account.  He would be looking to scrutinise what the 
Council was doing more closely, utilising ‘call-in’ or setting up task groups as 
necessary.  He acknowledged the importance of scrutinising health services but not 
at the expense of investigating the decisions and operations of the Council.  
Councillor Filson added that he would be attending the Brent Connects forums to 
explain the role of scrutiny.  In the meantime the more immediate work programme 
for the committee had been largely determined by the previous committee.  In 
moving forward, he was inviting all councillors to suggest topics to him for scrutiny.

3. Deputations 

None.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The chair reported that he had received representations from Mr Philip Grant 
regarding minute 2 – Deputations, requesting that a fuller explanation be included 
on why he had not been able to make his deputation.  The Chair supported his 
suggested amendment.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2015 be amended 
as follows:

Minute 2 – Deputations (if any)



2
Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2015

Delete the 3rd sentence:
‘Mr Grant advised that he would not be able to make his deputation under these 
terms’ and replace with:
‘Mr Grant advised that he could not accept the restriction which the Chief Legal 
Officer wished to impose, and went on to explain why. He said that Councillor 
Pavey’s review had been set up to learn the lessons from that Employment Tribunal 
case, and one of the points he wished to make in his deputation was that an 
important lesson from it had not been learned. Reference to the case was also 
necessary to explain what he wished to say about the draft Action Plan, which 
Scrutiny Committee was being asked to give its views on. The case was relevant to 
the committee’s consideration of item 9 on its agenda, and could not be ignored. 
The Council lawyer present advised that the case was not fully concluded, so 
should not be referred to.  Mr Grant responded that he would only be referring to 
findings of fact in the Tribunal’s Judgment of September 2014, which was not under 
appeal. Those findings were final, so he could not see how any reference to them 
would prejudice the position of any party to the remaining “remedy” hearing.’

Minute 7 – Future commissioning intentions of Brent Clinical Commissioning Group

1st paragraph, 2nd sentence substitute ‘…reduce hospital admissions;’ for ‘…reduce 
hospital emissions;’. 

4th paragraph, 9th sentence add ‘…..services for people with learning disabilities, 
continuing healthcare and carer support.

(ii) that, subject to the above amendments the minutes of the meeting held on 
30 April 2015 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

5. Matters arising 

It was requested that in future the minutes of the meeting should record specific 
dates for when a matter was to be reported back to committee.

6. Paediatric Services in Brent 

Rob Larkman (Accountable Officer, Brent CCG) introduced the report submitted 
which had been jointly produced by the Brent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and the London North West Healthcare NHS 
[...]
 centres, at home etc.  He confirmed that this would require an 
increase in the number of community nurses.  Models of provision from around the 
country were being studied and, working with the CCG, plans would be developed 
but he could not give a timescale for this as it was still an evolving piece of work.  In 
response to further questions exploring this issue, Mr Hutchins re-assured the 
committee that there would be no cut in the provision of diabetic services.  The 
SaHF had included a lot of analysis of the predictions in demand and this had 
resulted in a greater level of assurance being provided to the CCGs than had been 
the case at the start of the project.  Going forward was contingent on Ealing CCG 
being assured by March 2016 that the analysis was correct.  Mr Hutchins agreed to 
provide a copy of the data modelling that had been used to reach this point. 

With reference to the transition of services agreed by Ealing CCG for June 2016, 
Ms Benson agreed that a report back to the committee in February 2016 could be 
provided in order to provide re-assurance that progress towards transition was 
going smoothly.  

With reference to the table at paragraph 2.2 of the report, the committee asked for 
an explanation as to how the Treatment Function described as Paediatric could 
achieve the level of savings indicated in the table whilst treating virtually the same 
number of patients as forecast. 

The Chair thanked the members of the Health Service for their attendance at the 
meeting.

7. Access to Extended GP Services and Primary Care in Brent - Interim Report 

Councillor Colwill introduced the report by firstly thanking the members of the task 
group for their hard work.  He explained that the task group was still in the process 
of gathering information to finalise its work.  The Scrutiny Committee was being 
asked to note the summary of progress to date.  Following discussion by members 
of the committee, the task group was asked consider if it could include in its work:
• the location and access to the additional GP hubs
• strategy outlining how proposals for a public awareness campaign will be 

delivered
• evidence of patient satisfaction with their GP
• the age profile of GPs and how many operate on their own or as part of a 

joint practice



4
Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2015

• any emerging data that would show whether demand of general practice was 
increasing incrementally or if there were spikes of increased demand

• information on those people not registered with a GP and those on a GPs 
register who were not making use of them because they had moved away

• any recruitment difficulties attracting trained staff and whether this could be 
linked to a lack of affordable housing.

[the above minute was amended at the meeting on 14 July 2015]  

8. Public Health - priorities and progress 

Dr Melanie Smith (Director of Public Health) introduced the report and explained 
that the priorities outlined had been drawn from her Annual Report for Public Health 
in Brent reported to Cabinet on 10 November 2014.  Since writing the report, Dr 
Smith had to report on a very recent development with the announcement by the 
Treasury that £200M was to be cut from the public health budget.  It was too early 
to know how this would impact on Brent.  

Councillor Hirani (Lead Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing)  explained that 
the initial work in taking on the public health function had been to evaluate the 
contracts transferred over from the NHS and bring them under the Council’s 
procurement regime.  The opportunity was now being taken to consider the delivery 
of the public health agenda across the Council and how various Council activities 
could improve public health.

The spread of funding had initially provided little flexibility to target local need.  Dr 
Smith drew attention to the area of sexually transmitted infections where she felt the 
Council had been spending more than it needed and so, as explained in 
paragraphs 3.19/20 it had joined with other authorities to collaboratively negotiate 
contracts with a range of providers resulting in securing savings.  In response to 
concern expressed that when joining with other authorities it might reduce the 
flexibility to target local need, Dr Smith explained that the London wide work and 
local services complemented each other.

In answer to questions from the committee, Dr Smith explained that public health 
messages about smoking were largely run nationally by Public Health England and 
the council focused on issues more specific to Brent.  Councillor Hirani stated that 
the progress made on working jointly with schools was varied depending on the 
issue.  He outlined some of the programs that were being run with schools and it 
was explained that messages were fed back to schools through the Headteachers 
forum which ensure they got back to all categories of schools.  The increase in child 
obesity largely stemmed from it being too easy to eat poorly and not exercise.  Mr 
Frederick (co-opted member) felt that messages needed to go out to parents rather 
than trying to stop children buying unhealthy food.  It was explained that the healthy 
eating message went out to children’s centers and early years settings, as well as 
schools, and these places allowed more engagement with parents.  

In response to a request from the public gallery it was agreed to consider including 
in the committee’s work programme an evaluation of the current school nurse 
service.



5
Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2015

It was pointed out that the drug and alcohol service accounted for nearly one 
quarter of the local public health budget.  It was explained that the service included 
the treatment aspect which made it expensive.

The committee noted the report and requested:
 that members of the committee be sent a copy of the financial return for 

public health expenditure made to the Department of Health
 that members of the committee be informed of how many people were 

offered and accepted a health check by GP practices
 a breakdown of the drugs and alcohol budgets with numbers of patients in 

treatment by type of treatment be provided to the committee
 a brief overview of the school nurse service and its effectiveness be 

considered for inclusion in the committee’s work programme.

9. Access to affordable childcare 

Gail Tolley (Strategic Director, Children and Young People) introduced the report 
and the officers responsible for producing it – Sue Gates, Head of Early Years and 
Family Support and Sasi Srinivasan, Operations Manager, Early Years and Family 
Support.  She paid tribute to their idea that led to the Council winning the Innovation 
Award at the Local Government Chronicle Awards, as mentioned in paragraph 4 of 
the report.  

It was suggested that affordability appeared to be the overriding aspect to providing 
access to child care.  It was explained that the Troubled Families programme was 
successfully supporting people into work allowing them to pay for childcare.  The 
Council worked closely with all the child care providers.  Many were committed to 
providing affordable places but the majority were small businesses that had to 
charge at market level in order to be viable.  The Council did not have the 
resources to provide financial support but did provide access to training which 
increased the quality of the provision.  

The Committee asked for information on the use of discretionary housing payments 
to support child care costs for people moving into employment who had been 
affected by changes in welfare benefit payments.

With regard to questions on the distribution of the Nursery Education Grant, 
Councillor Daly asked to be told what percentage was retained by the Council.  

The Chair requested that an update on the implementation of the Child Poverty 
strategy be included in the committee’s work programme for 2016.

10. Future work programme 

The chair proposed the following two task groups be established immediately in 
order to be able to report back in August 2015:

 Food standards
 Sale of old Town Hall and occupation of Civic Centre

He further suggested that the following items should be the subject of task groups 
upon completion of those referred to above:



6
Scrutiny Committee - 16 June 2015

 Resourcing of GP services
 CCTV in Brent

Membership of the task groups would be the subject of discussion.  The Chair also 
asked that the following items be identified for further work I the future:

 South Kilburn regeneration – impact on social housing
 Garden waste scheme

The Chair invited further suggestions for the work programme, especially around 
education matters where the co-opted members would be able to make a greater 
contribution.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 10.00 pm

D FILSON
Chair



 

LBB/ BHP 
Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 14th July 2015 

BHP Performance 2014/15  
 

Report Author:   Rowann Limond 

Contact Officer from BHP Rowann Limond  

rowann.limond@bhphousing.co.uk 

020 8937 2283 
For decision, discussion or information Information 

Does the report contain private and 
confidential information 

No 

 

Implications of this report 
 

Status of this report This report provides an update on BHP performance in relation to 

2014/15  
Value for Money The plan set out the high level approach as to how we will 

demonstrate VFM 
Business Risk There is a requirement in the management agreement for BHP to 

agree a Delivery Plan each year with the Council.  Failure to 
deliver against this requirement would have a significant impact on 
the future of the company. 

Environmental 

Impact 
There are no direct implication on the environment in respect of 

this report 
Equality and 
Diversity 

Equality and diversity are key themes in the implementation of the 
tasks set out in the Delivery Plan.  

Financial and Legal 

Impact  
The BHP Budget was de
[...]
 Wardens services Annual 80£          -£        -£         -£         -£         
Value for Money Total Direct cost per property of estate services Annual 294£        280£       197£        267£        290£        
Value for Money Direct cost per property of housing management Annual 326£        250£       244£        294£        332£        £290 £244 £244
Value for Money Direct cost per property of major works & cyclical maintenance Annual 2,168£      1,500£    1,240£      2,012£      3,370£      £1,900 £1,300 £1,300
Value for Money Direct cost per property of responsive repairs and void works Annual 932£        700£       595£        737£        861£        £700 £595 £595
Value for Money Overhead costs as percentage adjusted turnover (note 3) Annual 8.69% 5% 7.29% 9.95% 12.51% 7.5% 7% 7%
Value for Money Overhead costs as percentage direct revenue costs (note 3) Annual 19.65% 16% 18.30% 20.90% 28.90% 19% 18% 18%
Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Overall Satisfaction Annual Not Available 80% 83% 77% 76% 82% 84% 84%

Note 1 These targets are in line with contractual relationships
Note 2 The indicator has been adjusted to reflect the non-standard nature of the Wardens Service
Note 3 The additional costs of the move to the Civic Centre in 2013/14 impact on the overhead costs

HouseMark benchmark



1

Scrutiny Committee
14 July 2015

Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 

For action

Developing the Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16

1. Introduction
1.1 This report sets out the arrangements for the future operation of the Scrutiny 

Committee and the process for developing a relevant and robust work programme for 
the Committee during 2015/16.

1.2 The Council wants to ensure a stronger, more joined-up approach to scrutiny in 
Brent, which has more impact on the quality of life of local residents and appropriate 
scrutiny of the deliver of local public services.  Scrutiny Committee which will 
develop, oversee and deliver a programme of scrutiny focused on issues which really 
matter to local people and the service that are provided locally. 

1.3 Effective, independent and rigorous examination of the proposals and decisions 
made by the Cabinet are a significant feature of the all local scrutiny arrangements 
and provide a key opportunity for non-cabinet members to positively influence the 
development of the council’s work.  Scrutiny is the mechanism for holding the 
Cabinet to account, but it is also the process through which members can respond to 
local community issues and champion the interests of residents.  The activities of the 
Committee will afford all members the opportunity to contribute to the decision-
making of the Cabinet, to influence the development of policy, and to review the 
quality of services provided locally by the council as well as other public agencies.

1.4 The Scrutiny Committee each year establishes an annual work programme which 
focuses on the key issues affecting local people.  As part of this work programme it 
will also establish a number of time limited member panels to undertake in-depth 
reviews with an emphasis on actively engaging residents and partners in the scrutiny 
process.

2. Recommendations

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:-

2.1 note the arrangements for the principles of effective operation of the Scrutiny 
Committee set out at paragraphs 3.1 – 3.6 

2.2 agree the proposed process for defining the annual work programme for Scrutiny 
detailed at paragraphs 3.10 – 3.14.



2

3. Detailed Considerations

The scrutiny structure in Brent
3.1 Scrutiny activities will be led and co-ordinated by the Scrutiny Committee.  This 

Committee will meet up to 10 times during the year.  The Committee consists of 
fourteen members comprising eight Councillors, four voting education co-opted 
members and two non-voting co-opted members.   The voting co-opted members 
only have voting rights in relation to education functions. 

3.2 The Scrutiny Committee will:
 hold the Cabinet 
[...]
ide further details of the financial costs set out in the 
table at para 2.2 regarding how the same level of 
paediatric service would be achieved within reduced 
costs. 

 
The committee requested that they receive a further update 
from the CCG on the information used to reach assurance 
on the safe and smooth transfer of services at their meeting 
in February 2016.  CCG /NWLHT agreed to this request. 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and 
London North West Healthcare NHS Trust 
(LNWHT). Provide insight into the 
Paediatric Services and current provision 
provided to Brent residents. Highlight the 
potential impact on Northwick Park 
Hospital with regards to the impending 
changes to paediatric services at Ealing 
Hospital taking place on 30 June 2016. 

 Access to GP services 
Interim Task Group 
Report 

The committee requested that the final report on the access 
to GP services should include further information on:- 

 Details of the location of GP hubs, public awareness of the 
GP hub mechanism and any evidence of the public's 
confidence in their GP. 

 How the future publicity campaign for GP hubs will be 
delivered. 

 Members requested information on how many GP's were 
sited in single GP practices or in practices with more than 
one GP.  The also requested information on the numbers 
of GP's who are approaching retirement age. 

 Information was requested on how many GP practices 
were experiencing difficulties in recruit trained staff and if 
this was related to housing costs.  Any information on how 
GP's are addressing recruitment problems. 

 Information on the numbers of people registered with a 
GP, number of people not registered and those who may 
still be registered with a GP in Brent but have moved 

Interim feedback on the work of the 
Scrutiny Task Group focused on Access to 
Extended GP Services and Primary Care 
in Brent.  Provided an outline of the task 
group scope, methodology and an 
overview of emerging findings and 
recommendations. 



away. 
Members requested that the additional information 
requested is included within the final report of the task group 
on GP services which will be considered at the July meeting 
of the Committee. 

 Brent Public Health 
Update 

 Members requests that the financial return for Public 
Health expenditure made to the Department of Health is 
also circulated to scrutiny. 

 Members asked for a detailed breakdown of the numbers 
of people offered and accepting a health check update by 
GP practice 

 It was requested that a breakdown of the drugs and 
alcohol budget with numbers of patients in treatment by 
type of treatment is provided to the committee.  This 
should include the indicative figures for the range of spend 
per patient for different types of treatment packages. 

 The number of people who have been helped to stop 
smoking by GP practice. 

 There was also a request for some future work to be 
undertaken on the school nurse service.  This has only 
recently come under the councils contracting 
responsibilities and further work is being undertaken on 
the future contractual priorities. 

 
Members commented that the report while outlining the 
expenditure and priorities for improving public health did not 
provide a picture of the impact made in tackling health 
inequalities. Would like further information on the actual 
change in prevalence of preventable health conditions. 

Highlight new local authority Public Health 
responsibilities and how the Council is 
discharging this responsibility as a result 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  

 Access to affordable 
childcare 

 Members requested further information on the use of 
discretionary housing payments to support childcare costs 
for people moving into employment who have been 
affected by changes in welfare benefit payments. 

 It was asked if any work has been undertaken to assess 
the impact of support given to parents to access 

Focused  look at the challenge of 
providing access to affordable and quality 
Childcare. 



 

employment. 
 
Members asked to receive an update on the implementation 
of the overall Child Poverty strategy in 2016. 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Performance of Brent Housing Partnership
	BHPApp

	6 Developing the Scrutiny work programme 2015/16
	Scrutiny work programme APP A
	Scrutiny work programme APP B
	Scrutiny work programme APP C




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday 14 July 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Filson (Chair), Councillor Colwill (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Daly, 
Farah, Kelcher, Stopp and Miller, together with Ms Christine Cargill, Mr Alloysius 
Frederick, Dr J Levison and Mr Payam Tamiz 

 
Also Present: Councillors Choudhary and McClennan 

Apologies were received from: Councillor Tatler and appointed observer Lesley 
Gouldbourne 

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Deputations 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 June 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to the addition of the following point being 
added at the end of item 7 – Access to Extended GP Services and Primary Care in 
Brent – Interim Report:

 Information on the level of off-line contact with GPs, ie telephone contact.

4. Matters arising 

Members raised where the committee had, at its last meeting, requested 
information and this had not been supplied.  It was agreed that in future the minutes 
of the meeting should include any such requests at the end of each item to give 
greater prominence to the request.

Information requested at the previous meetings was:
Minute 6 – Paediatric Services in Brent

 LNWHT to provide a copy of the data modelling used 
 Explanation of how Treatment Function ‘Paediatric’ achieved savings while 

dealing with the same number of patients
Minute 8 – Public Health – priorities and progress

 Copy to of financial return for public health expenditure



2
Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2015

 Details on how many people were offered and accepted a health check by 
GP practices

 A breakdown of the drugs and alcohol budgets 
Minute 9 – Access to affordable childcare

 Information on use of discretionary housing payments
 Allocation of Nursery Education Grant

5. Performance of Brent Housing Partnership 

The following were present for this item and were introduced to the committee:
Tom Bremner – BHP Managing director
Peta Caine – BHP Operations Director
John Lloyd-Owen – LBB Operational Director, Housing and Employment

The Chair stated that Appendix B to the report should have been drafted in a more 
anonymous way and the committee would not be referring to it during consideration 
of the item.

John Lloyd-Owen introduced the report and explained that the Council had a 
management agreement with BHP.  The second version had been introduced in 
2013 for a 10 year period with a 7 year review.  He outlined the role of BHP and the 
small client side team that monitored the contract.

Tom Bremner added that BHP was a legally constituted company run by a Board.  
He outlined the constitution of the Board and introduced Sheila Perry as a tenant 
representative who served on the Board.

In answer to opening questions from the chair of the committee, John Lloyd-Owen 
explained that Government intentions were still unclear on the requirement to 
dispose of high value properties when they became void.  If the criteria were set on 
a regional basis it would have a lesser effect on Brent than if it was set locally.  It 
was explained that the capital receipts from such disposals would go towards:
Discharging debt
Providing funding to subsidise extended Right to Buy
Contributing to the fund for development of brownfield sites
Providing funding for the Council to build replacement homes.

Members were concerned at the potential financial impact of the extended Right to 
Buy if there were not sufficient capital receipts.  Members also noted an inevitable 
consequence  of the policy which would be to see a retreat of social housing in high 
value areas. The committee asked for more information on the potential impact of 
the proposed extension of Right to Buy.

John Lloyd-Owen explained that the Government’s intention that rents were to be 
reduced by 1% over the next 4 years would result in a substantial reduction in 
income of approximately £10m.  Members expressed dismay over such a reduction 
and noted that  this would need careful modelling to make choices on where the 
impact would be felt.

Sheila Perry outlined to the committee the nature of tenant involvement in the 
operation of BHP.



3
Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2015

With reference to the Gypsy and Traveller site at Lynton Close, the committee was 
informed that a lot of work had been undertaken by both the Council and BHP to 
improve the site.  As part of the pre-development process the identified sites 
included in the 2015/18 GLA Funding Bid had been subject to consultation with 
ward councillors and resident representatives but there was an awareness of the 
lessons learnt to better engage in the future.  The potential of other sites was being 
looked at and local residents would be engaged in this.  It was pointed out that 
many consultation events took place on a ward area basis and it would be good 
practice if BHP ensured that the local ward councillors were invited to them.  Peta 
Caine outlined the approach taken in encouraging engagement and involvement by 
local residents.

Questions were asked on the cost of BHP modernising its computer systems, 
income from leaseholder charges and details of where the charges had been 
defended against legal action.  

In exploring the recent improvement in rent collection, Tom Bremner explained that 
targeted action was being taken and Peta Caine outlined how support for those in 
arrears was provided so that the level of arrears could be reduced.  She undertook 
to provide case studies as examples of areas of good practice and where lessons 
for improvement could be learnt.  The cost of seeking possession orders was raised 
in the context of the level of arrears being sought.  No figures were to hand and so 
the committee asked to be provided with this information.

The committee heard that the reduction of the benefit cap would have a range of 
impacts, especially on young people and families.  The original cap mostly affected 
the private sector.  The primary assistance the Council could offer was to support 
people into employment.  Councillor McLennan (Lead Member, Housing and 
Development) pointed out that the Council’s housing strategy had included building 
bigger homes to house larger families; this now needed to be reviewed to see if it 
was still viable.

The committee raised the high number of voids shown in the report and sought an 
explanation of what constituted a standard void and a major void.  It was explained 
that a standard void  was where  the work could be carried out while the tenant was 
in occupation  and a major void was when the property was empty and this  
followed the national standard. Tom Bremner  acknowledged that void turnaround  
was an area for improvement.  Tom Bremner was not able to provide any more 
information on the number of voids or on how much rent was lost as a result of void 
turnaround times but undertook to provide this.

Members of the committee noted the number one complaint being delays in job 
completions. In addition, it was observed that an improvement in communications 
with tenants and staff people skills would reduce the number of complaints.

In answer to a question on how cases of anti social behaviour were handled, Peta 
Caine explained that BHP had a team of ASB officers who worked with the 
Council’s Community Safety office, police and others.  It remained a challenge to 
resolve cases to the satisfaction of other tenants.  A peer review of the operation 
had led to an action plan which was in the process of being implemented.  The 



4
Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2015

committee asked to be supplied with a record of the open and closed cases dealing 
with anti social behaviour. 
In addressing questions concerning illegal sub-letting, Peta Caine explained that a 
new system had been implemented that identified the various contacts made with 
tenants and requested feedback from them on any suspicions arising over the 
occupancy of the property.  Cases were followed up with the assistance where 
necessary of the Council’s Audit and Investigations team.  There had been notable 
successes but there was a time lag in pursuing the case through the courts and 
finally gaining repossession of the property. 

The chair thanks those who had attended for this item for their time. 

The committee had requested the following information:
Paper on impact on housing service of the proposed extension of Right to Buy
Provision of suitably anonymised case studies of where dealing with people in rent 
arrears had worked well and not so well. 
Cost of seeking possession orders and the charges passed on to tenants.
Number of voids identified as ‘standard’ and ‘major’
Amount of rent lost due to voids.
Record of closed and open cases concerning anti social behaviour

6. Developing the Scrutiny work programme 2015/16 

A revised Appendix B Draft Forward Plan was tabled.

The following list of items was put forward for potential inclusion in the committee’s 
work programme:

 Commissioning and procurement practices – consideration of two contract 
specifications that are due for tender to consider their compliance with best 
practice guidance

 Educational attainment levels in schools in relation to those schools 
considered by OFSTED to be coasting

 Implementation of the Prevent agenda in Brent schools
 Impact of the Development Management Plan on planning policies for town 

centres
 The affordability of charges for uniforms, school trips etc.
 Planning policy in relation to the protection of local pubs and use made of 

assets of community value nominations
 Delays in waiting times for elective surgery
 Delays in waiting times for referral to cancer treatment
 Child and adolescent mental health services
 Performance of housing associations
 Adult education services provided by the College of North West London
 DWP – the impact of benefit sanctions on Brent residents and DWP 

programmes to support local people into employment
 Use of stop and search procedures by the Metropolitan Police.  

It was confirmed that the Budget scrutiny panel would be reconvened to consider 
the budget for 2016/17.



5
Scrutiny Committee - 14 July 2015

The committee asked:
 that a briefing paper be provided on how the protection of pubs had been 

incorporated into the Development Management Plan.
 that a briefing paper be provided on the admissions policies adopted by 

different types of schools
 that the chair, education co-opted members and a senior officer from the 

Children and Young People’s department meet to discuss the education 
related topics.

RESOLVED:

(i) that the arrangements and principles for the effective operation of the 
Scrutiny Committee, as set out in paragraphs 3.1 – 3.6 of the report 
submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the proposed process for defining the annual work programme for 
scrutiny detailed at paragraphs 3.10-3.14.

7. Date of next meeting 

Noted – 12 August 2015.

8. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 9.20 pm

D FILSON
Chair


